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I. GENERAL INFORMATION AND PROPOSAL SUBMISSION REQUIREMENTS 

 
The Town of Arlington, Massachusetts, (the “Town”) seeks proposals from qualified vendors 
with experience as billing agents to provide ambulance billing and collection services. The 
contract will be for a period of one year with the option to renew, at the sole discretion of the 
Town, for two additional years in one-year increments.   
 
A copy of this Request for Proposals (RFP) is available for download from the Town of 
Arlington’s website arlingtonma.gov/purchasing.  
 
Proposals will be received no later than July 10, 2025, at 2:00 p.m. in the Office of the Town 
Manager/Purchasing Department, Town Hall Annex – 2nd floor, 730 Massachusetts 
Avenue, Arlington, MA  02476.  Proposals delivered after the appointed date and time will not 
be considered. 
 
Proposals must be submitted in a single outer envelope, properly marked, containing two 
additional separate sealed envelopes, also properly marked, one containing the technical (non-
price) proposal and the other containing the price proposal. 
 
The outer envelope shall be marked with the name and address of the proposer and the words 
“RFP #25-47 Ambulance Billing & Collection Services”. Two (2) hard copies of the 
technical proposal and one (1) electronic copy of said technical proposal on a USB flash drive 
shall be sealed in an inner envelope marked with the name and address of the proposer and the 
words “RFP #25-47 Ambulance Billing & Collection Services – Technical Proposal”. One 
(1) hard copy of the price proposal shall be sealed in a separate inner envelope marked with the 
name and address of the proposer and the words “RFP #25-47 Ambulance Billing & 
Collection Services – Price Proposal.” All hard copies of the technical and price proposals 
shall be printed double-sided wherever possible. Proposers should avoid three-ring binders and 
non-recyclable materials when assembling their proposal packages. 
 
The proposer shall make no reference to price in the technical proposal. Failure to 
adhere to this requirement shall result in rejection of the proposal. 
 
A proposer may modify or correct its original proposal, or withdraw it all together, in writing, 
delivered to the Purchasing Department on or before the proposal deadline in a sealed 
envelope clearly marked with the name and address of the proposer, the RFP name and 
number, and either the word “modification”, “correction” or “withdrawal”. Any modifications, 
corrections or withdrawals submitted after the deadline will be returned to the proposer 
unopened.  
 
Questions about, or requests for clarification of information contained in, the RFP may be 
submitted to the Town Purchasing Agent at mdenatale@town.arlington.ma.us, no later than 
Monday, July 7, 2025, at 12:00 Noon. Responses to these questions or requests for 

mailto:mdenatale@town.arlington.ma.us
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clarification, and any supplemental instructions, will be in the form of written addenda issued via 
the Town’s website arlingtonma.gov/purchasing. It is the sole responsibility of proposers to 
ascertain the existence of and to obtain any and all such addenda from the Town’s 
website. Proposers should acknowledge in their proposal receipt of any and all addenda. 
Failure to do so may result in rejection of the proposal as non-responsive. 
 
Each proposer shall be presumed to have read and be thoroughly familiar with the RFP and any 
and all addenda thereto.  Unfamiliarity with these documents shall in no way relieve any 
proposer of any obligation with respect to the proposal submitted.  
 
Each proposer shall be presumed to be familiar with all state, local and other laws relating to the 
services described herein. 
 
By responding to this RFP, proposers acknowledge their acceptance of all sections and 
requirements of the RFP. The RFP and the successful proposal will become part of the final 
contract; therefore, the proposer should not make claims that they are not prepared to commit to 
contractually. 
 
Any proposal that is incomplete, conditional or obscure will be rejected. No award will be made 
to any proposer who cannot satisfy the Town that it has sufficient ability and capital to meet the 
requirements of the RFP. The Town’s decision or judgment on these matters shall be final, 
conclusive and binding.  
 
Any proposal that does not include a signed Certificate of Non-Collusion, contained 
herein, shall be automatically rejected, in accordance with Massachusetts General Laws.  
 
All materials submitted by proposers in response to this RFP shall become the property of the 
Town of Arlington and part of the public record, subject to the disclosure provisions of the 
Massachusetts Public Records Law.   
 
All costs involved in preparing the Proposal will be borne by the Proposer. 
 
The Town shall award one contract for the services specified in this RFP to the responsive and 
responsible proposer submitting the most advantageous proposal, taking into consideration all 
quality requirements and comparative criteria set forth in this RFP as well as price. The Town 
will seek to ensure that a reasonable and equitable fee will be paid for a high quality of service. 
The selection will not be based solely on the lowest cost. Qualitative factors that bring additional 
value to these services will be considered.  
 
Rates must remain firm or be reduced throughout the life of the contract.  
 
A contract will be awarded within forty-five (45) days of the proposal due date unless the award 
date is extended by consent of all parties concerned. The Town shall cancel the contract if 
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funds are not appropriated or otherwise made available to support continuation of performance 
in any fiscal year. 
 
The Town reserves the right to cancel this RFP or to reject any and all proposals, in whole or in 
part, when it is in the best interests of the Town so to do. 
 
KEY DATES  
 
June 26, 2025  RFP advertised. 
 
July 7, 2025  Questions due no later than 12:00 Noon to Town Purchasing Agent Mary 

Ellen De Natale via email at  mdenatale@town.arlington.ma.us and using 
an attached Word document. 

 
July 8, 2025 Responses to questions will be posted to the Town’s website 

arlingtonma.gov/purchasing. 
     
July 10, 2025  Proposals due no later than 2:00 p.m.  
 

II. SCOPE OF SERVICES 
 

The Town of Arlington’s Fire Department operates an emergency-only ambulance service 
licensed for Basic Life Support (BLS) Service. The Town seeks proposals from qualified firms 
with experience as billing agents to bill and collect on the Town’s behalf charges incurred by 
patients for this service. In the last calendar year, the Town responded to approximately 3,300 
medical calls resulting in 1,900 ambulance transports. 
 
For each transport, the Town will provide the billing agent with an Electronic Patient Care 
Report (EPCR) which will include the patient’s name and address, the date and time of transport 
to an area hospital, and the mileage of the call. Arlington ambulance attendants will make a 
reasonable effort to gather information about the responsible insurance carrier, the date of birth 
of the patient, and any other data that may assist the billing agent in the billing and collection 
process. 
 
The billing agent shall make every effort to obtain any missing information pertaining to the patient 
or the carrier and shall diligently process the Town’s claims. The billing agent must employ 
Certified Ambulance Coders/Billers to perform this service. The Town of Arlington Rate Schedule 
(attached hereto as Appendix A) shall serve as the basis for ambulance fees charged. The billing 
agent shall collect accounts receivable on behalf of the Town under the name of Arlington 
Ambulance Service and shall provide a dedicated phone number for all Town billing.  
 
The billing agent shall make every effort to bill any/all appropriate carriers before billing the client. 
If the client must be billed due to a lack of insurance information, the billing agent should be willing 
to assist in obtaining client information.   

mailto:mdenatale@town.arlington.ma.us
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While the Town aims to maximize ambulance collections, it also wishes to demonstrate 
compassion for those patients facing financial hardship.  A strict waiver policy will be formulated 
and administered by the Town. Any write-offs and/or reductions of charges will be determined 
by the Town at its own discretion on an abatement basis. Requests from patients for 
abatements or adjustments received by the billing agent shall be forwarded to the Town of 
Arlington. 
 
In addition to billing and collection, the billing agent shall provide to the Town, at no additional 
cost, Electronic Patient Care Reporting (EPCR) software, onsite technical support for said 
software and for the Town’s tablets, and loaner tablets as needed. 
 
Checks and cash received by the billing agent may be recorded on a deposit slip provided by the 
Town and deposited on a weekly basis directly into the bank account specified by the Town 
Treasurer.  Checks and cash may also be deposited by the Town; in that case, a copy will be sent 
to the billing company. 
 
The billing service shall furnish to the Town the following reports: 
 

a) Weekly, a report of any and all collections together with a copy of the deposit slip 
evidencing the deposit to the Town’s bank account. 

b) A monthly recap of reports, including an aging report of open receivables as of the end 
of the month. 

c) The Town may also request commitment listings, listings of write-offs, adjustments, 
credits, or any other report determined to be necessary to prove the balance from month 
to month. 

The Town accepts assignment of Medicaid, Medicare or Medicare/Medicaid. The billing agent 
shall make all required contractual adjustments when applicable and report said adjustments to 
the Town on the monthly revenue statement. 
 
The billing agent shall make available to the Town upon request all records and correspondence 
relating to the Town’s accounts receivable and the billing agent’s collection efforts. 
  
At the end of each month, the billing agent shall invoice the Town for fees earned by the billing 
agent on actual collections made that month.  Compensation shall be a fixed percentage of 
collections. 

 
All expenses directly or indirectly related to the collection of the Town’s patient accounts shall 
be borne by the billing agent. Except as otherwise specifically provided herein, the billing agent 
shall not incur expenses on behalf of the Town without the Town’s prior consent. 
 
Proposers must have the ability to receive payments directly from patients billed for ambulance 
services and to forward collected ambulance receipts on a weekly basis to the location specified 
by the Town.  
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The billing agent will be required to designate an authorized representative for receiving notices 
and for day-to-day contract administration. 
 
The length of the contract shall be one year with an option for two additional years, at the sole 
discretion of the Town, in one-year increments.  
 
 

III. QUALITY (MINIMUM) REQUIREMENTS 
 

In order to be considered for further evaluation, the proposer must first meet the following 
minimum requirements: 
 

1. Proposal provides a complete response for each and every numbered item listed in 
Section IV. Contents of the Technical (Non-Price) Proposal. 

 
2. Proposer must unconditionally circle "Yes" in response to each of the requirements listed 

below. The Town shall reject in its entirety as non-responsive the proposal of any proposer 
who fails to circle "Yes" or who modifies, qualifies or limits its affirmative response in any 
way. This form must be submitted as part of your technical proposal. 

 
Circle YES or NO for each of the following requirements. 

 
a) Proposer has been engaged in the business of providing third-party ambulance billing 

and collection services for a minimum of one year. 
 

YES      NO  
 

b) Proposer has the ability to receive payments directly from patients billed for ambulance 
services and to forward collected ambulance receipts on a weekly basis to the location 
specified by the Town of Arlington.    
 

YES      NO  
 

c) Proposer is able to provide EPCR software, onsite technical support for EPCR Software 
and tablets, and loaner tablets when needed, all at no additional cost to the Town. 
 

YES    NO  
 

d) Proposer will employ Certified Ambulance Coders/Billers when billing Town of Arlington 
ambulance claims. 

 
YES    NO  
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IV. CONTENTS OF THE TECHNICAL (NON-PRICE) PROPOSAL 

 
The technical proposal must contain all of the following components: 
 

1. Table of Contents  
 

2. Letter of Transmittal, signed by the official(s) legally authorized to sign on behalf of the 
proposer and to contractually bind the firm, and including acknowledgement of all 
addenda, if any, and a statement that the proposal is in accordance with this RFP and 
that the proposer has read and understands all sections and provisions thereof. 

Please repeat in your technical proposal each enumerated item below, in the order in which 
it appears herein, and provide a response to that item immediately thereafter.  

 
3. Provide a brief description and history of your firm, including size, location(s), 

organizational structure, and experience providing ambulance billing and collection 
services to municipalities, including number of years your firm has been engaged in this 
work. 

 
4. Provide a list of each and every municipality or other jurisdiction within the 

Commonwealth of Massachusetts to whom the proposer has provided, at any point 
during the past five years, ambulance billing services. For each, provide 1) your firm’s 
collection performance expressed as a percentage of ambulance charges and 2) 
reference information, including the name, address and telephone number of the contact 
person, and the number of years the municipality or jurisdiction has been or was a client 
of the proposer. 
 

5. Provide statistics regarding the total number of annual ambulance claims your firm has 
billed for each of the past five years during which your firm was engaged in these 
services. 
 

6. Describe the methods your firm uses for billing and collection services, including level of 
effort and means for 1) obtaining patient and insurance information for billing and 2) 
processing claims; provide timetable for transitioning from the present system; provide 
application and timetable for the respective applications for provider numbers for 
Medicare and Medicaid (if not already completed by the Town). 
 

7. Identify the EPCR software that your firm will provide to the Town and describe your 
ability to provide onsite technical support to the Town as well as loaner tablets, when 
needed. 
 

8. Describe your firm’s approach to dealing with patients and the Town when a patient 
expresses hardship. 
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9. Identify and describe any legal proceeding(s) against your firm within the past five years 
involving malpractice or violations of law.  If there are none, provide a statement to that 
effect in your response. 

10. Properly completed Certificate of Non-Collusion and Certificate of State Tax 
Compliance (see next page). Failure to submit the Certificate of Non-Collusion will 
result in rejection of the proposal.  
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CERTIFICATE OF NON COLLUSION 
 

The undersigned certifies under penalties of perjury that this response has been made and 
submitted in good faith and without collusion or fraud with any other person.  As used in this 
certification, the word “person” shall mean any natural person, business, partnership, 
corporation, union, committee, club, or other organization, entity, or group of individuals. 
 
 
 
Signature of Individual Submitting Bid or Proposal 
 
 
Name of Individual Submitting Bid or Proposal 
 
 
Name of Business 
 
 
Date 

 
FAILURE TO INCLUDE THIS CERTIFICATE IN THE TECHNICAL PROPOSAL  

 WILL RESULT IN REJECTION OF THE PROPOSAL 
 
 

 
 
 

CERTIFICATE OF STATE TAX COMPLIANCE 
 
Pursuant to MGL Chapter 62C, Section 49A, I certify under the penalties of perjury that I have 
complied with all laws of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts relating to taxes, reporting of 
employees and Consultants, and withholding and remitting child support. 

 
   
Social Security Number or 
Federal Identification Number 

 Signature and Title of Individual or  
Responsible Corporate Officer 
 
 
 

  Name of Business 
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V. PRICE PROPOSAL  

 
1. Price Proposal Cover Sheet (see next page) must be signed by the official(s) legally 

authorized to sign on behalf of the proposer and to contractually bind the firm, attached to 
the price proposal, and placed in a sealed envelope clearly marked in the manner set forth 
in Section I. Proposers must make no mention of price in the technical proposal and 
the technical and price proposals must be submitted in separate envelopes. 

 
2. Indicate your billing services fee, stated as a percentage of monies collected, to provide 

all services listed in this RFP. Pricing must remain firm for the duration of the contract.  
 
3. In the event of any discrepancy between numbers and words listed on the price proposal, 

the words shall prevail.  
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PRICE PROPOSAL COVER SHEET 
 

 

 
Date: 

   

   Name of Firm  
 
 

   Name and Title of Authorized Signatory or Signatories* 
 
 

   Signature of Authorized Signatory or Signatories* 
 
 

*Must be signed by the official(s) legally authorized to sign on behalf of the proposer and to 
contractually bind the firm. 
 
 

This Price Proposal Cover Sheet must be completed, signed and  
attached to the price proposal.  
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VI. COMPARATIVE EVALUATION CRITERIA 

 
Proposals that meet or exceed the minimum criteria will be evaluated and rated on the basis of 
the following comparative criteria.  The Town reserves the right to ask any respondent to 
provide additional supporting documentation in order to verify the response. Ratings of Highly 
Advantageous (HA), Advantageous (A), Not Advantageous (NA), or Unacceptable (U) will be 
assigned to each of the following criteria for each respondent.  A composite rating will then be 
determined.  A composite rating of Highly Advantageous or Advantageous may be assigned 
only if a proposal has received at least one such rating among the criteria listed below.  
 
 
Criterion One 
Electronic linkage to billing information and the method of collecting data for billing.  

 
Highly Advantageous (HA): - Billing agent will secure all billing information at no additional 
cost to the Town. The billing agent will obtain any additional information required for billing. 
Arlington ambulance attendants will only have to fill out the EPCR and obtain hospital 
attendant’s signature 
 
Advantageous (A): - Access to patient information at the definitive care facility. Arlington 
ambulance attendants will only have to fill out the EPCR and obtain hospital attendant’s 
signature 
 
Not Advantageous (NA): - Billing agent will depend on Arlington ambulance attendants to 
provide most of the billing information, including name of insurance carrier and insurance 
policy numbers.  
 
Unacceptable (UA): - All billing information to be provided by Arlington ambulance 
attendants.  

 
Criterion Two 
Years of experience providing ambulance billing and collection services. 

 
Highly Advantageous (HA): - Five or more years of experience. 
 
Advantageous (A): - At least three years but less than five years of experience. 
 
Not Advantageous (NA): - At least one year but less than three years of experience. 
 
Unacceptable (UA): - Less than one year of experience. 
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Criterion Three 
Documented collection performance for claims payment. 

 
Highly Advantageous (HA): - Two or more municipalities serviced and documented at a 
collection rate of 90% or greater.  
 
Advantageous (A): - One municipality serviced and documented at a collection rate of 
90% or greater. 
 
Not Advantageous (NA): - One municipality serviced and documented at a collection rate 
of at least 85% but less than 90%. 
 
Unacceptable: - No documentation of collection percentage or no municipalities serviced 
and documented at a collection rate of at least 85%. 
 

Criterion Four 
Insurance carrier billing services.  

 
Highly Advantageous (HA): - Proposer will process claims to all insurance carriers, 
automobile insurance, worker’s compensation, homeowner’s insurance, etc.  
 
Advantageous (A): - Proposer will process Medicare/Medicaid, major carriers and 
secondary insurance applicable. 
 
Not Advantageous (NA): - Proposer will process only Medicare and Medicaid and major 
carriers (i.e. BC/BS) 
 
Unacceptable: - Proposer will process only Medicare and Medicaid claims, and mail out 
others to recipients of the service. 
 

Criterion Five 
Ambulance service claims billed. 

Highly Advantageous (HA): - Proposer has billed an average of 50,000 or more ambulance 
claims per year.  
 
Advantageous (A): - Proposer has billed an average of at minimum 25,000 but less than 
50,000 ambulance claims per year.  
 
Not Advantageous (NA): - Proposer has billed an average of at minimum 10,000 but less 
than 25,000 ambulance claims per year. 
 
Unacceptable: - Proposer has billed an average of less than 10,000 ambulance claims per 
year. 
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VII. PROPOSAL EVALUATION PROCESS 
 
All technical (non-price) proposals will be reviewed by the Town Manager or his designee(s). Final 
selection will be based on an analysis of the information and materials required under the RFP, 
including information obtained by direct contact with references.  
 
Each proposal that meets the Quality Requirements will be evaluated based on the Comparative 
Evaluation Criteria. The Town Manager, or his designee(s), will assign a rating of highly 
advantageous, advantageous, not advantageous or unacceptable to each Comparative 
Evaluation Criterion and a composite rating to each proposal.  
 
References will be asked about their overall impression of the proposer’s quality of services and 
the timeliness of service delivery. The Town reserves the right to contact current or past clients 
not submitted by the proposer and to conduct independent research on proposers. Poor 
references may be used as a basis for determining that a proposer is not responsible, including 
information that shows the proposer operated in a manner that reflected negatively on the 
community served, illegal or unethical methods of collection, rude or otherwise inappropriate 
treatment of recipients of the service, or any other behavior that generated complaints from the 
public. The Town can and will act as its own reference. 
 
The Town may request that supplementary information be furnished by proposers to assure the 
Town that a proposer has the technical competence, business and technical organization, and 
financial resources to successfully perform the necessary work.  
 
After evaluation of the technical proposals is complete, the price proposals will be opened. The 
Town will award the contract to only one responsive and responsible proposer submitting the 
most advantageous proposal taking into consideration the proposals’ quality requirements, 
evaluation criteria and composite ratings, references and price. The contract will not necessarily 
be awarded to the proposal that receives the highest ranking with respect to the price proposal. 
 
The Town reserves the right to reject any and all proposals if it determines that rejection serves 
the best interests of the Town so to do. 
 

VIII. Contract Terms and Conditions 
 
The Town of Arlington Standard Contract, including General Conditions and Insurance 
Addendum, is attached hereto as Appendix B. The successful proposer will be bound by all 
terms and conditions thereof; the Town will not accept a proposer’s terms and conditions. 
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Description  Code  Rate 
Ambulance Mileage  A0425  $36.60 

BLS Emergency Base Rate  A0429  $2,072.32 

ALS 1 Emergency  Base Rate  A0427  $2,460.88 

ALS 2 Emergency Base Rate  A0433  $3,561.80 

IV    Included in Base Rate 

Cardiac Monitor    Included in Base Rate 

Oxygen    Included in Base Rate 
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Town of Arlington Standard Contract Document 

Town of Arlington Standard Contract General Conditions 
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APPROVED AS TO FORM BY TOWN COUNSEL (MAY 2024) 
 

 
TOWN OF ARLINGTON  

STANDARD CONTRACT DOCUMENT 
 
Contract ID: 

 
Contractor Legal Name (and d/b/a): Town Department: 

 
 
Department Head: 

Contractor Address: Town Department Mailing Address: 

Contractor Vendor ID (if applicable): Billing Address (if different): 

 
Account Fund Department 

ID 
Project Not to Exceed Amount: Actual Amount 

    $ $ 
      
      
      

 
Contract Start Date Contract End Date Option to Renew (Y/N) Renewal Years 

    

  

Scope of work and contract details  
 

mdenatale
Highlight
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APPROVED AS TO FORM BY TOWN COUNSEL (MAY 2024) 
 

Town Comptroller 
APPROVED AS TO THE 
AVAILABILITY OF APPROPRIATION 
PURSUANT TO ARTICLE 12 OF THE 
GENERAL CONDITIONS 
 

CONTRACTOR 
AGREES TO PROVIDE THE 
GOODS OR SERVICES IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
CONTRACT 

Awarding Authority/Official 
(ATTACH LETTER OF AWARD) 

$ Title: 
Signature: Signature: Signature: 
Date: Date: Date: 
 

APPROVED AS TO FORM 
Signature: 
 
 
Town Counsel  
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TOWN OF ARLINGTON 

STANDARD CONTRACT GENERAL CONDITIONS 

 

Article 1. Definitions. 

 

1.1 The following terms in these Contract Documents shall be construed as follows:  

 

1.1.1 “Town” shall mean the Town of Arlington, Massachusetts.  

 

1.1.2 “Contract” and “Contract Documents” shall include, in the following hierarchy of 

document precedence, as applicable: the Town’s Standard Contract Document; these 

Standard Contract General Conditions; the Invitations for Bids, Requests for Proposals, or 

other solicitations; the Contractor’s responses including Contractor Certifications and 

Applications, excluding any language stricken by Town as unacceptable and including any 

negotiated statements of work contemplated by the solicitation; and Performance Bonds, 

which documents are incorporated herein by reference.  

 

1.1.3 “Contractor” shall mean the individual, partnership, corporation or other entity to which 

this Contract is awarded.  

 

1.1.4 “Official” shall mean the awarding authority/officer acting on behalf of the Town in the 

execution of the Contract.  

 

Article 2. Performance. 

 

2.1 The Contractor shall conform to all determinations and directions, in accordance with 

provisions of this Contract, of the Official concerning all questions which may arise relating to the 

performance of services under this Contract.  

 

2.2 The Contractor shall, upon written request of the Official, remove from Town premises and 

replace all individuals in the Contractor’s employ whom the Official determines to be disorderly, 

careless or incompetent or to be employed in violation of the terms of this Contract.  

 

2.3 Town is entitled to ownership and possession of all deliverables purchased or developed with 

Contract funds. All work papers, reports, questionnaires and other written materials prepared or 

collected by the Contractor in the course of completing the work to be performed under this 

Contract shall at all times be the exclusive property of the Town. The Contractor shall not use such 

materials for any purposes other than the purpose of this Contract without the prior written consent 

of the Official. All Contractor proprietary rights shall be detailed in the Contract Documents.  
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APPROVED AS TO FORM BY TOWN COUNSEL (MAY 2024) 

2.4 Prior to beginning performance under this Contract, Contractor must receive a Purchase Order 

from Town.  

 

Article 3. Acceptance of Goods and Services. 

 

3.1 Performance under this Contract shall include services rendered, obligations due, costs 

incurred, and goods and deliverables provided to and accepted by Town. The Town shall have a 

reasonable opportunity to inspect all goods and deliverables, services performed by, and work 

product of the Contractor, and accept or reject such goods, deliverables, services, or work product.  

 

Article 4. Time. 

 

4.1 It is understood and agreed that Contractor’s performance shall be timely and meet or exceed 

industry standards for the performance required.  

 

Article 5. Compensation. 

 

5.1 The Contractor may, in the absence of a payment schedule, periodically submit to the Official 

invoices, itemizing goods, services, labor and expenses for which compensation is due and 

requesting payment for goods received or services rendered by the Contractor during the period 

covered by the invoice.  

 

5.2 Thereupon the Official shall estimate the value of goods or services accepted by the Town in 

accordance with the specific terms and conditions of a Contract, and Town shall pay to the 

Contractor such amount less sums retained under the provisions of Article 8 of these General 

Conditions.  

 

5.3 The Town shall pay in full and complete compensation for goods received and accepted and 

services performed and accepted under this Contract in an amount not to exceed the amount shown 

on the face of this Contract paid in accordance with the rate indicated or in accordance with a 

prescribed schedule. Acceptance by the Contractor of any payment or partial payment, without 

any written objection by the Contractor, shall in each instance operate as a release and discharge 

of the Town from all claims, liabilities or other obligations relating to the performance of a 

Contract.  

 

5.4 In the event that this Contract provides for reimbursement by the Town to the Contractor for 

travel or related expenses, the Contractor may submit such proposed expenses to the Official for 

approval prior to the incurrence of such expenses. Such expenses shall be reviewed on a case-by-

case basis. Nothing herein shall be construed to require the Town to reimburse the Contractor for 

the expenses described in this Section.   

 

5.5 The Contractor shall furnish any information, estimate or vouchers relating to the goods or 

services or to documentation of labor or expenses as may be requested by the Official.  

 

Article 6. Relationship with the Town. 
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6.1 The Contractor is retained solely for the purposes set forth in this Contract. Contractor's 

relationship to the Town during the term of this Contract shall be that of an independent Contractor. 

The Contractor shall have no authority to involve the Town in any contract or to incur any liability 

on the part of the Town. The Contractor, its agents or employees shall not be considered as having 

the status or pension rights of an employee; provided that the Contractor shall be considered an 

employee for the purpose of General Laws c. 268A (the Conflict of Interest Law). The Town shall 

not be liable for any personal injury to or death of the Contractor, its agents or employees.  

 

6.2 Unless all the terms and conditions for the delivery or provision of goods or services by the 

Contractor to the Town specified by this Contract are expressly set forth in a writing incorporated 

herein by reference, such delivery of goods or services shall require written approval of or direction 

by the Official prior to the incurrence of any liability by the Town. The Town has no legal 

obligation to compensate a Contractor for performance that is not requested and is intentionally 

delivered by a Contractor outside the scope of a Contract.  

 

6.3 Any amendments to the terms and conditions of this Contract must be in writing and signed 

by the Official and Contractor and filed with the Town Comptroller. The Town’s Standard 

Contract Document and Standard Contract General Conditions shall supersede any conflicting 

verbal or written agreements relating to the performance of a Contract, including contract forms, 

purchase orders, or invoices of the Contractor.  

 

6.4 Forbearance or indulgence in any form or manner by a party shall not be construed as a waiver, 

nor in any way limit the legal or equitable remedies available to that party. No waiver by either 

party of any default or breach shall constitute a waiver of any subsequent default or breach.  

 

Article 7. Assumption of Loss and Liability. 

 

7.1 The Contractor shall pay and be exclusively responsible for all debts for labor and material 

contracted for by Contractor for the rental of any appliance or equipment hired by Contractor 

and/or for any expense incurred on account of services to be performed under this Contract. 

 

7.2 The Contractor shall bear the risk of loss for any Contractor materials used for a Contract and 

for all goods and deliverables, until possession, ownership and full legal title to the goods and 

deliverables are transferred to and accepted by the Town.  

7.3 To the fullest extent permitted by law, the Contractor shall indemnify, hold harmless, and 

assume the defense of the Town, its officers, agents or employees, with counsel acceptable to 

Town, which acceptance shall not be unreasonably withheld, from all liabilities, suits, claims, 

losses, and costs or any other damages against them or any of them arising from any act or omission 

of the Contractor, its agents, officers, employees, or subcontractors in any way connected with 

performance under this Contract.  

 

Article 8. Remedies of the Town. 

 

8.1 If the Contractor provides goods and/or services that do not comply with Contract 

specifications and requirements as reasonably determined by the Official, the Official may request 

that the Contractor refurnish services or provide substitute goods at no additional cost to the Town 
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until approved by the Official. If the Contractor shall fail to provide satisfactory goods or services, 

the Official, in the alternative, may make any reasonable purchase or Contract to purchase goods 

or services in substitution for those due from the Contractor. The Town may deduct the cost of any 

substitute Contract or nonperformance of services together with incidental and consequential 

damages from the Contract price and shall withhold such damages from sums due or to become 

due to the Contractor. The Town otherwise retains all rights and remedies at law or in equity.  

 

8.2 If the damages sustained by the Town as determined by the Official exceed sums due or to 

become due, the Contractor shall pay the difference to the Town upon demand.  

 

8.3 The Contractor shall not be liable for any damages sustained by the Town due to the 

Contractor's failure to furnish goods or services under the terms of this Contract if such failure is 

in fact caused by the occurrence of a contingency the nonoccurrence of which was a basic 

assumption under which this Contract was made, including but not necessarily limited to a state 

of war, act of enemies, embargoes, expropriation or labor strike or any unanticipated federal, state,  

or municipal governmental regulation or order, provided that the Contractor has notified the 

Official in writing of such cause as soon as practicable.  

 

8.4 The Town may terminate this Contract for cause if the Contractor has breached any material 

term or condition and has not corrected the breach within a reasonable period of time after written 

notice from the Town identifying the breach. This Contract may be terminated at any time for the 

convenience of the Town at the option of the Official by delivering or mailing to the Contractor at 

the Contractor's business address a written notice of termination setting forth the date, not less than 

seven (7) days after the date of such delivery or mailing, when such termination shall be effective. 

In the event of such termination for convenience, the Contractor shall be compensated for services 

rendered to the effective date of said termination in accordance with the rates of compensation 

specified in this Contract. The parties agree that if Town erroneously, improperly or unjustifiably 

terminates for cause, such termination shall be deemed a termination for convenience, which shall 

be effective thirty (30) days after such notice of termination for cause is provided.  

 

Article 9. Remedies of the Contractor. 

 

9.1 If damages, other than loss on nonconforming services or on services not performed, are 

actually sustained by the Contractor due to any act or material omission for which the Town is 

legally responsible, the Town may allow a sum equal to the amount of such damages sustained by 

the Contractor as determined by the Official in writing, provided the Contractor shall have 

delivered to the Official a detailed written statement of such damages and cause thereof within 

thirty (30) days after the act or material omission by the Town.  

 

Article 10. Prohibition Against Assignment. 

 

10.1 The Contractor shall not assign, delegate, subcontract or in any way transfer any interest in 

this Contract without prior written consent of the Official.  

 

Article 11. Compliance with Law and Public Policy. 
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11.1 This Contract is made subject to all laws of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts. If the 

Contractor is a business, the Contractor certifies that it is listed under the Secretary of State’s 

website as licensed to do business in Massachusetts, as required by law.  

11.2 The Contractor shall provide, at its sole expense, all necessary licenses, permits or other 

authorizations required by the Town, the Commonwealth of Massachusetts or any other 

governmental agency with proper jurisdiction.  

 

11.3 Where applicable, the Contractor shall take out and maintain during the term of this Contract 

such Worker's Compensation insurance as may be reasonably necessary to protect the Contractor 

from claims under General Laws c. 152 (the Worker's Compensation Law).  

 

11.4 The Contractor shall maintain for the duration of the Contract professional, liability, and other 

insurance as required by the solicitation or as otherwise required by Town, but in no event less 

than the amount and type of insurance coverage sufficient to cover the performance. The 

Contractor shall name the Town as an additional insured on the policies described in this Section. 

The Town’s insurance requirements are further described in the Insurance Addendum to this 

Contract. 

 

11.5 The Contractor agrees and shall require any subcontractor to agree not to discriminate in 

connection with the performance of work under the Contract against any employee or applicant 

for employment because of sex, race, color, sexual orientation, gender identity or expression, 

marital status, parental status, sex-offender status, prior psychiatric treatment, military status, 

religious creed, disability, national origin, ancestry, source of income, or age, unless based upon  

a legally permissible and bona fide occupational qualification. The Contractor agrees and shall 

require any subcontractor to agree to post in conspicuous places notices to be provided by the 

Massachusetts Commission Against Discrimination, setting forth provisions of the Fair 

Employment Practice Law of the Commonwealth.  

 

11.6 The Contractor’s attention is called to General Laws c. 268A (the Conflict of Interest Law). 

The Contractor shall not act in collusion with any Town officer, agent, or employee, nor shall the 

Contractor make gifts regarding this Contract or any other matter in which the Town has a direct 

and substantial interest.  

 

11.7 The Contractor shall keep himself fully informed of all Town Bylaws, any regulations, and 

State and Federal laws, which in any manner affect the work herein specified. The Contractor shall 

at all times observe and comply with said ordinances, regulations or laws, and shall defend, hold 

harmless, and indemnify the Town, its officers, agents and employees against any claim or liability 

arising from or based on the violations of such bylaws, regulations or laws, caused by the negligent 

actions or omissions of the Contractor, its agents, or employees.  

 

11.8 The Contractor certifies that neither it nor any of its subcontractors are currently debarred or 

suspended by the U.S. government, the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, or any of its 

subdivisions.  

 

11.9 The Contractor certifies that neither it nor any of its subcontractors have been subject to a 

federal or state criminal or civil judgment, administrative citation, final administrative 
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determination, order or debarment resulting from a violation of G.L. c.149, c.151, or the Fair Labor 

Standards Act within three (3) years prior to the date of the Contract; or certifies that it has provided 

copies of any and all of the above to the Official prior to the date of the Contract and any required 

wage bond or insurance; and certifies that while the Contract is in effect, it will report any instance 

of the above to the Official within five (5) days of Contractor’s receipt. The Contractor agrees and 

shall require any subcontractor to post in conspicuous places notices to be provided by the Town, 

informing employees of the protections of applicable local, state, and federal law.  

 

11.10 Contractor agrees that they shall comply fully with all state and federal laws and regulations 

regarding human trafficking and forced labor. Failure to do so will be considered a breach of this 

Contract.  

 

11.11 If applicable, as determined by the Massachusetts Department of Labor Standards, the 

Contractor shall comply with the Massachusetts Prevailing Wage Law (M.G.L. c. 149, s.26, -27H) 

for public works projects, which establishes minimum wage rates for workers on such projects. 

The Contractor shall comply and shall cause its subcontractors to comply with M.G.L. c. 149, s. 

27B, which requires that a true and accurate record be kept of all persons employed on a project 

for which the prevailing wage rates are required. The Contractor shall, and shall cause its 

subcontractors to, submit weekly copies of their weekly payroll records to the Town, to the extent 

the Prevailing Wage Law is applicable.  

 

11.12 The Contractor shall comply with the Town’s Bylaws for any contract awarded pursuant to 

M.G.L. c.149 or M.G.L. c.30, sec. 39M et. seq., and as may be amended from time to time. 

 

 

 

 

Article 12. Contract Subject to Appropriation.  

 

12.1 This Contract and payments hereunder are subject to the availability of an appropriation 

therefor. Any oral or written representations, commitments, or assurances made by the Official or 

any other Town representatives are not binding. Contractors should verify funding prior to 

beginning performance.  

 

12.2 If the Contract is funded under a grant with the Federal Government, it is being executed 

without further appropriation pursuant to General Laws c. 44, s.53A.  

 

12.3 When the amount of the Town Comptroller’s certification of available funds is less than the 

face amount of the Contract, the Town shall not be liable for any claims or requests for payment 

by the Contractor which would cause total claims or payments under this Contract to exceed the 

amount so certified.  

 

12.4 Unless otherwise expressly provided in a writing incorporated herein by reference, the amount 

certified by the Town Comptroller as available funds under this Contract may be increased or 

decreased by the Official with the written approval of such change by the Town Comptroller. In 

the event of any decrease in the amount certified, the Contractor shall be compensated for services 
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rendered to the effective date of such reduction, in accordance with the rates of compensation 

specified in this Contract.  

 

Article 13. Release of Town on Final Payment. 

 

13.1 Acceptance by the Contractor of payment from the Town for final services under this Contract 

shall be deemed to release forever the Town from all claims and liabilities, except those which the 

Contractor notifies the Official in writing within six (6) months after such payment.  

 

Article 14. Public Records and Access.  

 

14.1 This Contract is subject to the Commonwealth’s Public Records Law, M.G.L. ch. 66. s. 10. 

Any documents related to this Contract shall be retained according to the Secretary of State’s 

Municipal Retention Schedule or as required by the Town for a period not shorter than required 

said Municipal Retention Schedule. 

 

14.2 The Contractor shall provide full access to records related to performance and compliance to 

the Town for seven (7) years beginning on the first day after the final payment under this Contract 

or such longer period necessary for the resolution of any litigation, claim, negotiation, audit or 

other inquiry involving this Contract. Access to view Contractor records related to any breach or 

allegation of fraud, waste and/or abuse may not be denied and Contractor cannot claim 

confidentiality or trade secret protections solely for viewing but not retaining documents. Routine 

Contract performance compliance reports or documents related to any alleged breach or allegation 

of non-compliance, fraud, waste, abuse or collusion may be provided electronically and shall be 

provided at Contractor’s own expense. Reasonable costs for copies of non-routine Contract related 

records shall not exceed the rates for public records under 950 C.M.R. 32.00.  

 

Article 15. State Taxation Certification. 

 

15.1 Pursuant to M.G.L. c. 62C, s. 49A, the Contractor certifies under penalties of perjury, that to 

the best of Contractor’s knowledge and belief, Contractor has complied with all laws of the 

Commonwealth relating to taxes, reporting of employees and contractors, and withholding and 

remitting of child support. (NOTE: The Taxpayer Identification Number will be furnished to the 

Massachusetts Department of Revenue to determine compliance with the above- referenced law).  

 

Article 16. Monies Owed to Town. 

 

16.1 Pursuant to M.G.L. c. 60, s. 93, the Contractor agrees that the Town Treasurer and Collector 

may withhold from amounts owing and payable to the Contractor under this Contract any sums 

owed to any department or agency of the Town of Arlington which remain wholly or partially 

unpaid. This shall include but not be limited to unpaid taxes and assessments, police details, and 

any other fees and charges until such sums owed have been paid in full, and the Town Treasurer 

and Collector may apply any amount owing and payable to the Contractor to satisfy any monies 

owed to the Town.   

 

Article 17. Prohibition Against Bid Collusion. 
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17.1 The Contractor certifies under penalties of perjury that his/her bid or proposal has been made 

and submitted in good faith and without collusion, fraud, or unfair trade practice with any other 

person. As used in this article, the word "person" shall mean any natural person, business, 

partnership, corporation, union, committee, club, or other organization, entity or group of 

individuals. Any actions to avoid or frustrate fair and open competition are prohibited by law, and 

shall be grounds for rejection or disqualification of a Response or termination of this Contract.  

 

 

Article 18. Choice of Law. 

 

18.1 Any actions arising out of this Contract shall be governed by the laws of Massachusetts, and 

shall be brought and maintained in a State or federal court in Massachusetts which shall have 

exclusive jurisdiction thereof. 

Article 19. Effective Date and Signatures. 

19.1 This Contract shall be effective upon the date signed by the parties on the Town’s Standard 

Contract Document. 
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INSURANCE ADDENDUM 

 THIS INSURANCE ADDENDUM (“Insurance Addendum”) is hereby incorporated by 

reference into the Town’s Standard Contract General Conditions.  

1. Scope and term.  

a. The Contractor shall maintain for the duration of the Contract professional, liability, 

and other insurance as required by the solicitation or as otherwise required by Town, 

but in no event less than the amount and type of insurance coverage sufficient to cover 

the performance.  

b. The Contractor shall name the Town as an additional insured on the policies required 

and shall specifically refer in the certificates to this Contract and shall state that 

insurance is as required by this Contract. The description of each coverage listed on the 

certificates shall include an appropriate means of identification. The Contractor shall 

not commence the work until proof of compliance with this Section has been furnished 

to the Town.  

c. Not later than the commencement date of the Contract, and annually thereafter for 

the term of this Contract or any extension thereof, Contractor shall furnish the Town 

with certificates of insurance evidencing coverages set forth below in Section 1, and 

evidencing the Town’s additional insured status. Such certificates shall contain a 

provision providing the Town thirty (30) days advance written notice by registered 

mail of any change in or cancellation of coverage or ten (10) days’ notice if 

cancellation is due to nonpayment of premiums. 

2. Requirements. The Contractor shall maintain the following policies consistent with Section 1 

of this addendum with carriers having an A.M. Best credit rating of A-VIII (or better). The 

required insurance policies shall include all major divisions of coverage and shall be on a 

comprehensive general basis including premises and operations (including X-C-U), and 

owned, non-owned, and hired motor vehicles. Such insurance shall be written for not less than 

the limits of liability required by law, or the limits set forth below, whichever are greater. 

 

1 Commercial General Liability   

  Each Occurrence $1,000,000 

  General Aggregate $1,000,000 

2 General Liability   

  Bodily Injury including death on account of any one person $2,000,000 

  Bodily Injury including death on account of any one accident $2,000,000 

  Aggregate $2,000,000 

3 Property Damage   

  Each Occurrence $2,000,000 



10 

APPROVED AS TO FORM BY TOWN COUNSEL (MAY 2024) 

  Aggregate $2,000,000 

4 Automobiles and Trucks (all owned, non-owned, hired and 

leased) 

  

  Each occurrence – combined single limit $1,000,000 

  Bodily Injury including death on account of any one person $2,000,000 

  Bodily Injury including death on account of any one accident $2,000,000 

5 Excess Umbrella Coverage $5,000,000 

6 Workers Compensation As required by 

Massachusetts 

General Law 

 

3. Remedies. The Town reserves the right to pursue any remedies available at law or in equity 

for the Contractor’s failure to comply with the requirements set forth in this addendum.  

 

4. Waiver. The Contractor agrees to waive all claims against the Town, its officers, agents or 

employees for any injury or death sustained by Contractor’s officers or employees, or for 

damage to its vehicles or equipment arising out of work contemplated by this Contract. The 

Contractor and all subcontractors shall waive subrogation rights against the Town for all losses.

  

5. Notice of Occurrence. Notice of Occurrence shall be given to the Town at the following 

addresses: 

 

Town of Arlington 

c/o Town Manager 

730 Massachusetts Avenue 

Arlington, MA 02476 

 

With a copy to: 

 

Town Counsel 

50 Pleasant Street 

Arlington, MA 02476 
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